
ARK A N S A S 
DEPARI'MENI' OF Division of Medical Services 

Program Development &Quality Assurance 
~7HUMAN 

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S-295 . Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 
501-682-8368 . Fax: 501-682-2480 ~ SERVICES 

TO: Arkansas Medicaid Health Care Providers - Physicianllndependent 
Lab/CRNAlRadiation Therapy Center 

DATE: July 1, 2011 

SUBJECT: Provider Manual Update Transmittal PHYSICN-5-10 

REMOVE INSERT 
Section 
262.000 

Date 
11-1-09 

Section 
262.000 

Date 
7-1-11 

Explanation of Updates 

Section 262.000 is updated to indicate that effective for dates of service on or after 7-1-11, CPT 
procedure codes 93980, for "Duplex scan of arterial inflow and venous outflow of penile vessels; 
complete study," and 93981 for "Duplex scan of arterial inflow and venous outflow of penile vessels; 
follow-up or limited study," no longer require prior authorization. This section is also updated to 
remove procedure code S0500 for "Disposable contact lens, per lens" because it was inadvertently 

. included in the Physician provider manual. 

The paper version of this update transmittal includes revised pages that may be filed in your provider 
manual. See Section I for instructions on updating the paper version of the manual. For electronic 
versions, these changes have already been incorporated. 

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the HP Enterprise Services Provider 
Assistance Center at 1-800-457-4454 (Toll-Free) within Arkansas or locally and Out-of-State at (501) 
376-2211 .. 

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact our Americans 
with Disabilities Act Coordinator at 501-682-0593 (Local); 1-800-482-5850, extension 2-0593 (TolI­
Free) or to obtain access to these numbers through voice relay, 1-800-877-8973 (TTY Hearing 
Impaired). 

Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), offiCial notices and remittance 
advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website: 
www.medicaid.state.ar.us. 

Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program. 
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Physicianllndependent Lab/CRNAIRadiation Therapy Center 
Section" 

TOC not required 

262.000 Procedures That Require Prior Authorization 7-1-11 

The following procedure codes require prior authorization: 

Procedure Codes 

D9220* J7319 J7320 J7330 82112 V2623 V2625 01966
 
11960 11970 11971 15400 15830 15847 19318 19324
 
19325 19328 19330 19340 19342 19350 19355 19357
 
19361 19364 19366 19367 19368 19369 19370 19371
 

19380 20974 20975 21076 21077 21079 21080 21081
 

21082 21083 21084 21085 21086 21087 21088 21089
 

21120 21121 21122 21123 21125 21127 21137 21138
 

21139 21141 21142 21143 21145 21146 21147 21150
 

21151 21154 21155 21159 21160 21172 21175 21179
 

21180 21181 21182 21183 21184 21188 21193 21194
 

21195 21196 21198 ,21199 21208 21209 21244 21245
 

21246 21247 21248 21249 21255 21256 27412 27415
 

27416 28446 29866 29867 29868 30220 30400 30410
 

30420 30430 30435 30450 30460 30462 . 32851 32852
 

32853 32854 33140 33282 , 33284 33945 36470 36471
 

37785 37788 38240 38241 38242 . 42820 42821 42825
 

42826 42842 ' 42844 42845 ·42860 42870 43257 43644
 

43645 43770 43771 43772 43773 43774 43842 43845
 

43846 43847 43848 43850 43855 43860 43865 47135
 

48155 48160 48554 48556 50320 50340 50360 50365
 

50370 50380 51925 54360 54400 54415 54416 54417
 

55400 57335 58150 58152 58180 58260 58262 58263
 

58267 58270 58275 58280 58290 58291 58292 58293
 

58294 58345 58541 58542 58543 58544 58550 58552
 

58553 58554 58570 58571 58572 58573 58672 58673
 

58750 58752 59135 59840 59841 59850 59851 59852
 

59855 59856 59857 59866 61850 61860 61862 61870
 

61875 61880 61885 61886 61888 63650 63655 63660
 

63685 63688 64555 64573 64585 64809 64818 65710
 

'65730 65750 65755 67900 69300 69310 69320 69714
 

69715 69717 69718 699~0 87901 87903 87904 92326
 
* Manually Priced 



ARK A N S A S 
DEPARTMENT OF Division of Medical Services 

Program Development & Quality Assurance 
~7HUMAN P.O. Box 1437, Slot S-295	 . Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 

501-682-8368 . Fax: 501-682-2480 ~ SERVICES 

TO: Arkansas Medicaid Health Care Providers - Hospital/Critical Access 
Hospital (CAH}/End Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) , 

DATE: July 1, 2011 

SUBJECT: Provider Manual Update Transmittal HOSPITAL-6-10 

REMOVE INSERT 
Section Date Section Date 
244.000 5-17-10 244.000 7-1-11 

Explanation of Updates 
Section 244.000 is updated to indicate that effective for dates of service on or after 7-1-11, CPT 
procedure codes 93980, for "Duplex scan of arterial inflow and venous outflow of penile vessels; 
complete study," and 93981 for "Duplex scan of arterial inflow and venous outflow of penile vessels; 
follow-up or limited study," no longer require prior authorization. 

The paper version of this update transmittal includes revised pages that may be filed in your provider 
manual. See Section I for instructions on updating the paper version of the manual. For electronic 
versions, these changes have already been incorporated. 

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the HP Enterprise Services Provider 
Assistance Center at 1-800-457-4454 (Toll-Free) within Arkansas or locally and Out-of-State at (501) 
376-2211. 

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact our Americans 
with Disabilities Act Coordinator at 501-682-0593 (Local); 1-800-482-5850, extension 2-0593 (TolI­
Free) orto obtain access to these numbers through voice relay, 1-800-877-8973 (TTY Hearing 
Impaired). . 

Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices and remittance 
advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website: 
www.medicaid.state.ar.us. 

Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program.
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Hospital/Critical Access Hospital (CAH)/End Stage Renal Disease (ESRD)
 Section II 

TOC not required 

244.000 Procedures that Require Prior Authorization 7-1-11 

The procedures represented by the CPT and HCPC8 codes in the following table require prior 
authorization (PA). The performing physician or dentist (or the referring physician or dentist, 
when lab work is ordered or injections are given by non-physician staff) is responsible for 
obtaining required PA and forwarding the PA control number to appropriate hospital staff for 
documentation and billing purposes. Aclaim for any hospital services that involve a PA-required 
procedure must contain the assigned PA control number or Medicaid will deny it. (8ee Sections 
240.000-244.000 of this manual for instructions for obtaining prior authorization.) 

J2501 J7330 J9300 82066 82067 82112 83800 11960
 

61850 61860 61870 61875 61880 61885 61888 63650"
 

69714 69715 69717 69718 69930 87901 87903 87904
 

11970 11971 15400 15830 19318 19324 19325 19328
 

19330 19340 19342 19350 19355 19357 19361 19364
 

19366 19367 19368 19369 19370 19371 19380 20974
 

20975 21076 21077 21079 21080 21081 21082 21083
 

21084 21085 21086 21087 21088 21089 21120 21121
 

21122 21123 21125 21127 21137 21138 21139 21141
 

21142 21143 21145 21146 21147 21150 21151 21154
 

21155 21159 21160 21172 21175 21179 21180 21181
 

21182 21183 2,1184 21188 21193 21194 ' 21195 21196
 

21198 21199 21208 21209 21244 21245 21246 21247
 

21248 21249 21255 21256 27412 27415 27416 28446
 

29866 29867 29868 30220 30400 30410 30420 30430
 

30435 30450 30460 30462 33282 33284 36470 36471
 

37785 37788 38242 42820 42821 42825 42826 42842
 

42844 42845 42860 42870 43257 43644 43645 43842
 

43845 43846 43847 43848 43850 43855 43860 43865
 

48155 50320 50340 50360 50365 50370 50380 51925
 

54360 54400 54415 54416 54417 55400 57335 58150
 

58152 58180 58260 58262 58263 58267 58270 58275
 

58280 58290 58291 58292 58293 58294 58345 58541
 

, 58542 58543 58544' 58550 58552 58553 58554 58570
 

58571 58572 58573 58672 58673 58750 58752 59135
 

59840 59841 59850 59851 59852 59855 59856 59857
 

63655 63660 63685 64555 64573 64809 64818 65710
 

65730 65750 65755 65756 67900 69300 69310 69320
 



Hospital/Critical Access Hospital (CAH)/End Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) Section II 

92607 92608
 

Procedure 
Code Modifier Description 

Non-emergency hysterectomy following c-section 21930
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